## DIRECTORATE OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY HIMACHAL PRADESH

No. AHY-H(1)B(4)-172/81-134-L

Dated Shimla-5, the

May, 2023

OFFICE ORDER

0 8 MAY 2023

In compliance to the judgment passed in CWP No. 1926/2023-titled as Hari Singh Vs State of HP & Ohters on dated 12-04-2023, Sh. Hari Singh, Animal Husbandry Assistant, Veterinary Hospital Goshal, Distt. Lahaul & Spiti, Himachal Pradesh is hereby transferred to Veterinary Hospital Sainj, Distt. Kullu vice Sh. Puran Chand, Animal Husbandry Assistant with immediate effect without TTA/ Joining time.

Sh. Puran Chand, Animal Husbandry Assistant has not served in Tribal area during his service tenure and his normal tenure at Veterinary Hospital Sainj, Distt. Kullu is complete, hence he is posted at Veterinary Hospital Goshal, Distt. Lahaul & Spiti, Himachal Pradesh, vice Sh. Hari Singh, Animal Husbandry Assistant. He will be entitled for TTA/joining time.

(Dr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma) Director, Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5. Phone No. 0177-2830089. E-mail:- dir-ah-hp@nic.in

8447-48

No. AHY-H(1)B(4)-172/81-134-L

Dated Shimla-5, the MAY 202May, 2023

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Joint Director (S&W) Shimla, Distt. Shimla, Himachal Pradesh
- 2. The Deputy Directors (Animal Health /Breeding), Kullu and Keylong, Himachal Pradesh.
- 3. The Nodal Officer (IT) Directorate of Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5 with the directed to upload the same on Departmental website.

4. Guard file.

(Dr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma) Director, Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5. Phone No. 0177-2830089.

E-mail:- dir-ah-hp@nic.in

## DIRECTORATE OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY HIMACHAL PRADESH

No. AHY-H(1)B(4)-172/81-134-L8450

Dated Shimla-5, the

May, 2023

## OFFICE ORDER

0 8 MAY 2023

WHEREAS, Sh. Hari Singh, Animal Husbandry Assistant, Veterinary Hospital Goshal, Distt. Lahaul & Spiti, Himachal Pradesh, filed a Civil Writ Petition in the Hon'ble High Court of Himachal Pradesh under CWP No. 1926 of 2023 regarding his transfer from tribal area to soft area, which was decided by the Hon'ble High Court of Himachal Pradesh on 12-04-2023 with the observations as under:-

"That writ in the nature of mandamus may very kindly be issued by directing the respondents to transfer the petitioner from present place of posting to his chice of stations as mentioned in ground E of writ petition i.e. (i) Veterinary Hospital Sainj, District Kullu (ii) Veterinary Hospital Gusheni, District Kullu, (iii) Veterinary Hospital Bhuntar, District Kullu (iv) Veterinary Hospital Bali Chowki, District Mandi (v) Veterinary Hospital Takoli, District Mandi and further direction may kindly be given to the respondents for transferring the petitioner in any other station(s) near to his native place against vacant post as well as against longer stay, within a time bound period, without imposing the condition of reliever.

**THEREFORE,** keeping in view the judgment/ orders passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Himachal Pradesh, his representation dated 06-03-2023 has been considered sympathetically by the undersigned and the petitioner is hereby ordered to be transferred and posted at Veterinary Hospital Sainj, Distt. Kullu vice Sh. Puran Chand, Animal Husbandry Assistant.

Place: - Shimla.

Dated:-

(Dr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma) Director, Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5. Phone No. 0177-2830089. E-mail:- dir-ah-hp@nic.in

**REGISTERED** 

Sh. Hari Singh S/o Late Sh. Gian Chand, R/o Vill. Bhumar, P.O & Teh. Banjar, Distt. Kullu, Himachal Pradesh.

8451-54

0 8 MAY 2023

No. AHY-H(1)B(4)-172/81-134-L Dated Shimla-5, the Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

May, 2023

- 1. The Joint Director (S&W) Shimla, Distt. Shimla, Himachal Pradesh
- 2. The Deputy Directors (Animal Health /Breeding), Kullu and Keylong, Himachal Pradesh.
- 3. The Nodal Officer (IT) Directorate of Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5 with the directed to upload the same on Departmental website.

4. Guard file.

(Dr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma)
Director, Animal Husbandry,
Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5.
Phone No. 0177-2830089.
E-mail:- dir-ah-hp@nic.in